



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 424/2020 & I.A. Nos.12029-31, 12084/2020**

UNION BANK OF INDIAPlaintiff
Through : Mr. Pawan Duggal with Ms. Shaivesh
Kamra and Mr. Kamshad Mohsin, Advs.

versus

RAMIT VOHRA AND ORS.Defendants
Through : Mr. Sanjeev Sandhwani, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Sanjeev Bhandari, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJIV SHAKDHER

ORDER

% **15.12.2020**

[Court hearing convened *via* video-conferencing on account of COVID-19]

I.A. No.12031/2020

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

I.A. No.12084/2020

2. This is an application filed by the plaintiff bank seeking to place on record the Compact Disk [CD] filed along with the plaint.

2.1 The prayer made in the application is allowed. The CD is now, formally, taken on record.

I.A. No. 12030/2020

3. This is an application move on behalf of the plaintiff bank for extension of time to file the court fee.

CS(OS) 424/2020

1/3



3.1 Mr. Pawan Duggal, who appears for the plaintiff, says that this application has been rendered inefficacious as the court fee has already been deposited.

3.2 The Registry will affirm the statement made by Mr. Duggal.

4. The application is disposed of in the aforementioned terms.

CS(OS) 424/2020 & I.A. No.12029/2020

5. The plaintiff bank appears to be aggrieved by the purported defamatory and derogatory posts uploaded by defendant no. 1 on Facebook and WhatsApp.

6. Mr. Sanjeev Sindhvani, learned senior counsel, who appears along with Mr. Sanjeev Bhandari, on advance notice, for defendant no. 1, says that since defendant no. 1 has been advised to take recourse to an appropriate legal remedy, the posts, which are the subject matter of the CD, filed by the plaintiff bank, will be taken down and in future, no defamatory posts will be uploaded.

6.1 Mr. Sindhvani further says that defendant no. 1 will act in accordance with the statement made on his behalf, as recorded hereinabove, within the next 48 hours.

6.2 The statements made by Mr. Sindhvani, which are, based on instructions of Mr. Bhandari, are taken on record.

6.3 Let an affidavit, in that behalf, be filed within the next 10 days. A copy of the affidavit will be furnished to Mr. Duggal via e-mail.

7. Mr. Duggal will revert with instructions as to whether the plaintiff bank would like to prosecute the suit any further.



8. In the meanwhile, issue summons in the suit and notice in the captioned application.

8.1 As indicated above, Mr. Bhandari accepts service on behalf of defendant no. 1.

8.2 Summons in the suit and notice in the captioned application shall also issue to defendant nos. 2 and 3 as well *via* all means including e-mail for the purposes of acting on the statements made by Mr. Sindhwani on behalf of defendant no. 1

9. List the matter on 08.01.2021.

RAJIV SHAKDHER, J

DECEMBER 15, 2020

pmc

CS(OS) 424/2020

Click here to check corrigendum, if any

3/3