



\$~O-26

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 424/2020, I.A. 12029/2020, I.A. 11437/2021, I.A. 1231/2022,  
I.A. 10453/2022 and I.A. 39586/2024

UNION BANK OF INDIA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Pavan Duggal, Ms. Pragati  
Kumari and Mr. Saakshar Duggal,  
Advs.

versus

RAMIT VOHRA AND ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Swati Agarwal and Mr. Shashank  
Mishra, Advs. for D-2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV**

**ORDER**

%

**10.12.2025**

**I.A. 35320/2024 (under Order 1 Rule 10 CPC)**

**I.A. 36736/2024 (under Order 7 Rule 14(3) CPC)**

**I.A. 37303/2024 (under Order 6 Rule 17 of CPC)**

1. Heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.
2. Upon perusal of the application filed under Order VI Rule 17 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, it is seen that the plaintiff seeks amendment of the plaint essentially for the purpose of bringing on record subsequent developments that have taken place during the pendency of the suit, as well as to carry out certain formal, clarificatory and consequential corrections, which have arisen on account of subsequent events.
3. The events which are the subject matter of the application include



prior and subsequent legal proceedings between the parties, contempt proceedings and directions issued by the Court from time to time. Additionally, the plaintiff seeks to include pleadings with respect to continued alleged acts of harassment, intimidation, publication and transmission of defamatory electronic communications and videos by defendant no.1 against the plaintiff bank and its senior officers, which are stated to have a direct bearing on the issues involved in the present suit.

4. A glance at the proposed amendments indicates that they are confined to placing subsequent events and the correct factual position on record, and do not alter the foundational pleadings or the nature of the cause of action. The amendments neither change the character of the suit nor do they amount to withdrawal of any admission earlier made by the plaintiff.

5. In these circumstances, the Court is of the view that no prejudice would be caused to the defendants by permitting the amendment. Moreover, allowing the same would better serve the interest of justice, avoid multiplicity of proceedings and enable the Court to comprehensively and effectively adjudicate upon the entire controversy between the parties on the basis of all relevant and subsequent facts. Accordingly, the amendments sought to be made in the plaint are allowed.

6. Consequently, I.A. 35320/2024 and I.A. 36736/2024 are also to be allowed.

7. Accordingly, the applications stand allowed.

**CS(OS) 424/2020, I.A. 12029/2020, I.A. 11437/2021, I.A. 1231/2022, I.A. 10453/2022 and I.A. 39586/2024**

8. The amended plaint be taken on record.

9. Let a copy of the amended plaint be resupplied to the defendants.



10. The defendants shall be at liberty to file their written statements to the amended plaint within the time prescribed in law.
11. Let the matter thereafter proceed before the Joint Registrar on 27.01.2026.
12. In the meantime, the contesting parties are also referred for mediation.
13. List before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 05.01.2026.

**PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J**

**DECEMBER 10, 2025/p/mj**